
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
 

Thursday, 19 October 2023 - 10.00 am  
 

 Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme (Waverley Tenant’s 
Panel, Co-optee) 
 

 
  
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Notes of the previous meeting   
 
To agree the notes of the meeting held on 28th October 2023 and published on 
the Council’s website.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Questions from Members of Public   
 
To receive questions from members of the public. 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 
To receive questions from Members of the Council. 
 

6   Smith and Byford Presentation   
 
Smith & Byford Ltd. representative to provide Gas Servicing and Repairs 6 



 

 

month Progress Update and Presentation. 
 

7   Aids and Adaptations Service Review  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
The report details the actions that Waverley Borough Council have taken and 
are in the process of implementing to review and improve the way in which the 
aids and adaptations service is managed and delivered to tenants. 
 
Recommendation to the Landlord Services Advisory Board 
 
It is recommended that the LSAB: 

- reviews, supports and provides comments to Co-Portfolio Holder of Housing ad 
Executive Head of Housing,  

- on the actions taken and those actions to be implemented, in order to have fully 
reviewed the Councils aids and adaptations service. 

 
8   Senior Living Fire Alarm Upgrade - Contract Award  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 
The report seeks to approve awarding a Senior Living Fire Alarm Upgrade 
contract, following a competitive tender process. Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing 
(Operations & Services), in consultation with the Executive Head of Housing, to 
make formal decision in the meeting to follow. 
 

9   Executive Head of Housing Update   
 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, to provide verbal update. 
 

10   Work programme  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
To note the updated work programme. 
 

11   Date of next meeting   
 
To confirm that the next meeting will take place on 30th November 2023. 
 

 
 



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
28 September 2023 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme (Co-optee) 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor John Robini and Councillor Janet Crowe 
 
In attendance: 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
  

21  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Robini, Cllr Crowe and Executive Head of 
Housing, Andrew Smith. 
 
Cllr Laughton was in attendance to observe the discussions regarding Responsive 
Repairs and Voids as the O&S Resources Committee had expressed concerns 
about the KPIs. 
 

22  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

Members agreed that the notes of the previous meeting, attached, were an 
accurate and complete record. 
 
The Chair addressed a few matters arising and provided the following updates: 

- The Decant Policy and Re-let Review are on the work programme, 
scheduled to come to the Board in November. 

- Drew Roberts, Fire Safety Officer, has agreed to consult with the Home 
Ownership Team RE: leaseholders’ obligations to install smoke detectors. 
He confirmed that any leaseholder letting out their property will be required to 
install smoke detectors as part of their legal responsi
[...]
on, Service Improvements Manager, addressed the Board and noted 
that the KPI information from the Q1 report was based on performance in April, May 
and June. Therefore, when we get the same statistics back by the end of Autumn, 
we will be able to see an improvement in the service as the impact of changes in 
the service will start to become apparent.  

Page 5



4 
 
 

 
27  Customer Experience Group presentation    

 
Rod Blackmore, on behalf of the Customer Experience Group (CEG), addressed 
the Board and delivered an overview of the Customer Experience Group's review of 
complaints data. The group had access to council complaints data to identify areas 
where improvements could be made in the council's services. 
 
The CEG discovered that many upheld complaints lacked recorded "Lessons 
Learned," and this was mainly due to lack of awareness of this function. To address 
this issue, the group recommended that actionable "Lessons Learned" should be 
recorded on all upheld complaints. They suggested conducting an investigation into 
the process of adding these lessons. Additional training for staff handling 
complaints was also recommended. The group planned to review the results of 
these actions in six months. 
 
Members praised the group's dedication and suggested that a 10-day response 
time to complaints might be too long. It was emphasized that tenants should be 
updated throughout the complaints process. Acknowledging compliments received 
was also highlighted as important. 
 
Officers outlined the complaints handling process, highlighting the importance of 
immediate issue resolution for tenants. The process includes a 10-day formal 
response period for written explanations and "Lessons Learned." An automated 
system sends acknowledgments and updates to tenants throughout the process. 
 

28  Regulator for Social Housing Consultation    
 

The Chair actioned that lengthy agenda papers are to be sent out earlier as 
Members received their papers a few d
[...]
 be done to 
ensure the Housing service is meeting consumer standards and the involvement of 
the Board is key in this process. Feedback taken will go back to the Regulator and 
Officers will need to start coming back to the Board and the Regulator with self-
assessments against these standards. Officers will need to demonstrate actions in 
place to meet standards and this will feed into the budget setting process to invest 
resources, where needed, into areas such as compliance, tenants engagement and 
IT systems to hold data and reports. 
 
The Chair actioned for the RSH Consumer Standards presentation and 
responses to the Regulator to be circulated to Members. 
 
Annalisa noted that the Regulator was conducting a second consultation around 
fees, as there will be a cost attributed to the consumer standard regulations when 

Page 7



6 
 
 

they come into effect in April 2024. This will cost around £7-8 per social housing 
unit for a large Local Authority registered provider. It was estimated that this will 
total around £40,000 per year for WBC. Members raised concerns about the 
financial implications of this and whether those funds could be put to better use, as 
fees would be drawn from the Housing Revenue Account. There were concerns 
about the rates being the same as Housing Associations, given that we do not 
receive the same level of finance or governance assessments and services. 
However, the Tenant’s Panel were supportive of the proposed fees as they would 
ensure regulation of the housing service.  
 
The Chair encouraged further comments on the Consultations and fees to be fed 
back to Annalisa. 
 

29  Q1 Corporate Performance Report (2023-24)    
 

Annalisa Howson addressed the Board and discussed the Q1 Corporate 
Performance Report (2023-24), acknowledging improvements in gas safety, stock 
condition surveys, carbon monoxide detectors, and security for senior living 
schemes. It was also noted earlier in the meeting, that the impact of changes within 
the Responsive Repairs and Voids service would be seen in the Q2 Performance 
Report. The Vice Chair, Terry Daubney, noted that he was pleased with the 
performance in gas safety checks, but noted the case of a tenant who issued a 
complaint as the inspector only spent several minutes performing the gas safety 
check and there was a concern about its validity. 
 
There were no further comments on the Performance Report. 
 

30  Asset Management IT Solution    
 

The Board were happy to endorse the recommendations highlighted in the report. 
 

31  Aids and Adaptations Extension Procurement    
 

The Board were happy to endorse the recommendations highlighted in the report. 
 

32  HRA ex local authority buy back    
 

The Board were happy to endorse the recommendations highlighted in the report. 
 

33  Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson noted that the following items were expected at the next meeting: 
- A 6 month update from Smith and Byford ltd – gas safety checks and 

provisions for the winter. 
- Aids and Adaptations Service Review and action plan 
- Senior Living fire alarms procurement 
- Asset Review on St. James Court. 

 
34  Date of next meeting    

 
The next meeting will be held on the 19th of October 2023. 
 
 

Page 8



7 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to:    Landlord Services Advisory Board  

Date:    19 October 2023 

Ward(s) affected:  All wards affected  

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author:   Steph Aves, Special Projects Officer 

Tel:  01483 523 515 

Email: steph.aves@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Rivers 

Email: paul.rivers@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Housing Service: 

Aids and Adaptations Service Review 

1.  Executive Summary 

Following a complaint against the Aids and Adaptations (A&A) Service 
provided to a tenant and their household, and a subsequent Housing 
Ombudsman determination dated 29 March 2023, work has commenced to 
carry out a comprehensive review of the Aids and Adaptations policy, 
procedure and the service as a whole. 

Waverley accepts that: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 There were significant and unreasonable delays in dealing with an 
application made by one of our residents for adaptations to meet the 
needs of his disabled son, and   

 Our communication with our resident was very poor.   
 

This report and action plan details all the specific actions necessary for 
driving service improvement. This includes actions that have been 
completed and actions still to be taken. 

2.  Recommendation to LSAB  

It is recommended that the LSAB: 

 reviews, supports and provides comments to Co-Portfolio Holder of 
Housing ad Executive Head of Housing, 

 on the actions taken and those actions to be implemented, in order 
to have fully reviewed the Councils aids and adaptations service. 

3.  Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1 To ensure all stakeholders are satisfied that the Council is providing 
the best possible aids and adaptations service for tenants and their 
families.   

3.2 To prevent further maladministration or service failures from 
occurring in the future, as by the Housing Ombudsman. 

4.  Purpose of Report  

4.1 To detail the actions that Waverley Borough Council have taken and 
are in the process of implementing to review and improve the way in which 
we manage and deliver the aids and adaptations service to our tenants.  

4.2 To reassure the Housing Ombudsman, the Executive, tenants, and all 
other stakeholders that Waverley acknowledges that failures were made 
previously with regards to a specific recent complaint and Housing 

Page 12



 

Ombudsman report and has actively taken actions to review and improve 
processes and ways of working to prevent these same failures from 
reoccurring. 

5.  Strategic Priorities  

5.1. The report supports the Council’s Corporate commitment to promote 
“Good quality housing for all 
[...]
complete the action plan as detailed 

15.2 To do nothing, which would be inappropriate as we need to respond 
to the Housing Ombudsman. 

Page 15



 

15. Conclusion  

15.1 Waverley accepts that: 

 There were significant and unreasonable delays in dealing with an 
application made by one of our residents for adaptations to meet the 
needs of his disabled son, and   

 Our communication with our resident was very poor.   
 

15.2  By completing all actions on this action plan, Waverley is confident 
that a good quality aids and adaptations service will be provided, ultimately 
benefiting tenants and residents. 

16. Appendices  

16.1 Annexe one - Aids and Adaptations review Action Plan.  

Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 
 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / S.151 Officer 11/10/23 CK 

Legal / Governance No response 

HR n/a 

Equalities n/a 

Lead Councillor Sept 2023 

CMB 19 Sept 2023 

Executive Briefing/Liaison 19 Sept 2023 

Committee Services  

 

Page 16



A&A Review Action Plan September 2023 – In response to Ombudsman complaint determinations  
 

A&A Review Action Plan 
 

‘We are in the process of carrying out a comprehensive review of our policies and 
procedures for processing requests from our residents for disabled aids and 
adaptations to establish why, on this occasion, we did not adhere to those policies 
and procedures’.   
 
Waverley accepts that: 

 There were significant and unreasonable delays in dealing with an application 
made by one of our residents for adaptations to meet the needs of his 
disabled son.   

 Our communication with our resident was very poor.   
 
A holding response to the Housing Ombudsman was sent in May 2023 which 
promised the following, making up the comprehensive Policy and procedure review: 
 

# Actions Detail Responsible 
Officer 

Target 
Completion 

Policy and Procedure Review  

1 Review existing 
policy  

Draft review
[...]
5/01/24 Management information (TSM) Review performance indicators required for TSMs Annalisa Howson

Feb

29/02/24 Housing Management presentation Present performance information and share current priorities Annalisa Howson

29/02/24 Rent Team annual presentation Provide performance information and current priorities Annalisa Howson

29/02/24 Internal Audits Present information on current housing internal audits Annalisa Howson

29/02/24 Senior Living Consultation Feedback share and reflect on tenant feedback David Brown

March

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 10



28/03/24 Q3 Performance Report

28/03/24 RSH Update

NB Policy and procurement reports to be added as progressed

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Aids and Adaptations Service Review
	Annexe One AA  review Action Plan

	8 Senior Living Fire Alarm Upgrade - Contract Award
	Annexe 1 Fire Alarm Summary Report of Fraser Walker Associates Findings

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD (EXECUTIVE 
WORKING GROUP) 

 
19 October 2023 

 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Sally Purcell, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

  
  
 

  
35  Apologies for absence    

 
None received. The Board was in full attendance. 
 

36  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Board agreed that the notes of the previous meeting were an accurate and 
complete record. 
 

37  Smith and Byford Presentation    
 

Daniel Neild, on behalf of Smith & Byford Ltd, addressed the Board and delivered a 
6 month progress review.  
 
Daniel addressed the challenges faced during the contract's initial mobilisation in 
February. Issues arose during the transfer of employees from the previous 
contractor, resulting in a lower than expected number of engineers. Additionally, 
compliance concerns and a high number of pending repairs added to the 
complexities during the contract's onset. 
 
Daniel highlighted the progress made in performance since the contract's inception. 
The team had significantly reduced overdue tasks, achieving a 99.79% KPI success 
rate, surpassing the initially inherited backlog. 
 
The Winter Plan was presented, emphasising improved resources, including a fully 
staffed contact center, multiple suppliers to tackle parts availability concerns, and 
increased efficiency in van stocks. Moreover, innovative measures like QR code 
self-appointment bookings, a safeguarding reporting system, and the imminent 
implementation of live chat for service requests were highlighted. 
 
The Chair opened the floor for questions. 
 



2 
 
 

Members asked for clarification about expected call-out times for tenants. Daniel 
explained that call out times for ‘P1 cases’ (emergencies) were within an hour and 
completed within 72 hours (he noted that these cases were mainly gas or water 
leaks), and he further explained that ‘P2 cases’ would be completed in up to 28 
days with a call out time of 5 working days. Daniel also noted that the out-of-hours 
team would attend cases within 24 hours, but certain cases would be prioritised. He 
further clarified that a ‘P2 case’ referred to an issue that does not relate to heating 
or hot water. 
 
In response to questions around weekend availability, Daniel explained that there 
were working contractors on the weekend and therefore the service wasn’t 
restricted to weekdays only.  
 
Daniel explained that Smith and Byford would provide blow heaters to residents 
without heating within the arrangement to fix it. He agreed with the Board’s 
suggestions to look at oil heaters or more energy efficient alternatives in future if 
someone was struggling to pay electricity.  
 
Cllr Keen explained that, in her experience, some tenants may turn down gas 
services and asked if there was anything to make these appliances more efficient to 
reduce prices. Daniel reassured that engineers would give safety advice on hot 
water and regulating temperatures in such cases. He noted that some tenants 
would not use gas due to debt on their meters which will not get cleared. He noted 
that it was the contractor’s responsibility to provide advice and signposting in such 
cases and explained that Smith and Byford would feedback to the Waverley 
Borough Council team if there were concerns about vulnerable tenants not using 
their gas. 
 
Annalisa Howson, Housing Services Improvement Manager, added that the 
Housing Revenue Account Hardship fund was available for tenants who were 
signposted for safeguarding. She also confirmed that safeguarding concerns had 
been raised by Smith and Byford which the Waverley Borough Council Housing 
Team were able to look in to. 
  
Daniel agreed to the Board’s suggestions that Smith & Byford should work with the 
Tenants Panel to improve uptake in the QR code initiative. Annalisa also suggested 
that the Tenant Involvements team could promote this in the Tenant’s newsletter 
Homes and People – and to further include tenant feedback about using the QR 
code.  
  
Members raised concerns that fan heaters had high electricity consumption rates 
and some tenants may be reluctant to use them, particularly residents on key 
meters. Daniel noted that this would be a safeguarding issue – and this case would 
be prioritised. He further agreed to the Board’s suggestions to consider alternative 
heaters such as oil heaters during repair periods. 
  
Daniel clarified that when setting up an annual investigation review with a tenant, 
Smith and Byford would send a standard Landlord Gas Safety Record (LGSR) letter 
indicating that they will service in the AM or PM. He noted that tenants with busy 
schedules could choose slots in the morning (first call) before work, or a last call 
slot after 4pm which would avoid school rush hour. They could also accommodate 
servicing after 5:30pm in special circumstances. 
 



3 
 

The Chair thanked Daniel Nield for this presentation and attendance.  
 

38  Aids and Adaptations Service Review    
 

Adrian Bryant, Repairs and Voids Manager, introduced the report and the action 
plan, with a few updates; 
 

• The policy and process have been reviewed and are the team are now looking at 
legal obligations  

• Officers are reviewing current processes, namely; lack of communication with 
Tenants throughout adaptation. A Housing Adaptations Support Group has been 
set up to inform tenants on A&A case until completion. 

• Officers are in the process of carrying out Tenant Satisfaction Surveys, sent out to 
tenants wo have had Aids & Adaptations carried out between Apr-Oct 2023 and in 
November they can feedback the results 

• Officers are in conversations with suppliers and contractors – this will be promoted 
to tenants about the service 

• There had been a lack of tracking identified by the team – therefore they have 
created a simple tracker to ensure cases are followed through all stages 

• Officers are setting up reports to monitor cases and scheduling weekly update 
meetings with contractors to keep on top of cases. 

• Action plan is in continual improvement. 

 
In response to the Board, Ibiyemi Akoto, Compliance Manager, confirmed that the 
Council was in contact with social services teams and hospital outreach teams 
regarding Aids and Adaptions for tenants. 
 
Danielle Sleightholme, Tenants Panel Co-Optee, noted that the case which 
triggered the review involved significant and unreasonable delays in dealing with an 
adaptation and asked for clarity about what had caused this. Andrew Smith, 
Executive Head of Housing, explained that it was due to a lack of communication 
and adherance to the policy. He further noted that the complaint came before the 
policy had been reviewed and the Action Plan has been set up. Andrew explained 
that the appropriate steps had been taken to avoid such cases in the future and it 
wouldn’t be appropriate to go into more detail on this in public session. 
 
Cllr Robini asked if there were any circumstances in which the Council would refuse 
an adaptation that Social Services were recommending due to insufficient funds. 
Adrian explained that the process would include dialogue with social services and 
the tenant, to decide whether the adaptation is suitable or if it is more appropriate to 
move the tenant to another property. Adrian explained that the current legislation is 
vague regarding reasonable adjustments and the legal team are currently looking 
into the Council’s legal responsibilities within the policy.  
 
A question was asked about Dropped Kerbs and whether the Council follows this up 
on a broad basis. Adrian explained that a request may come into the Council, but it 
would usually be on a public highway, which would be referred to Surrey County 
Council. Cllr Robini requested that Waverley Borough Council should have a formal 
arrangement in place with Surrey County Council to liaise regarding Dropped 
Kerbs. Adrian Bryant agreed to look into this. 
 
The Board requested a review on the progress of the Action Plan in February 2024. 
Annalisa Howson noted that Officers were due to bring information about the Aids 
and Adaptations Survey back to the Board in November and was happy to schedule 
a review for February.  



4 
 
 

 
39  Senior Living Fire Alarm Upgrade - Contract Award    

 
The Board noted and endorsed the proposals set out in the report. 
 

40  Executive Head of Housing Update    
 

Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, addressed the Board and provided the 
following updates: 
 

- There is now a fully resourced Compliance Team in place at WBC, which is key for 
ensuring tenants’ safety and satisfaction. 

- The Q2 Corporate Performance Report will be presented to the Board next month, 
and we are keen to see improvements in KPIs, specifically responsive repairs and 
voids. He noted that progress is slow but steady. 

- A new Anti-Social Behaviour Officer has been recruited and will work with housing 
on neighbourhood disputes and anti-social behaviour. 

- 3,304 out of the 5,170 Stock Condition Surveys have been completed and the 
consultants have had a good response. There is a good number of satisfaction 
levels. 

- The Budget setting process is due to commence so we will be looking at that soon. 
- Winter Housing Hellos will take place on 14th, 17th and 23rd November. 
- He concluded by thanking the Housing team and the LSAB, rising to the challenges 

in place. 

 
41  Work programme    

 
Annalisa Howson, Housing Service Improvements Manager, noted the upcoming 
items due to be brought to the meeting in November; 

- Re-let review update 
- Decant Policy 
- Retrofit Progress Report (this may be deferred) 
- Aids and Adaptations Survey Feedback 
- The Board expressed a desire to schedule a HRA Mid-year review finance training 

session in December to prepare Members to look at the HRA Budget in January 

 
Cllr Rivers raised a point about the Decant Policy and questioned the use of the 
word “Decant” when talking about people and homes. The Board agreed to Cllr 
Rivers’ point and would be open to suggestions for an alternative name.  
 

42  Date of next meeting    
 

The Board noted that the date of the next meeting would be Thursday 30th 
November 2023. 
 
 
 
 


